» -
o
{L’,’-/-‘ Fard ‘o:,,wﬂ {?j
4
&

A.30858, 30869, et al mmx

Decision No. 45785

BEFOFE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE TFORNIA
In the Matter of the Application of ‘ | Uéigaﬂ_

)
Pacific Greyhound Lines, a corpor- )
ation, for an order authorizing in- ) Application No. 30868
¢reases in commutation fares. (Marin)
County and Sonomi County Services) )

an
Related Applications of Pacific )
Greyhound Lines, Santa Fe Transpor- )
tation Company, Gibson Lines, Conti-) Applications Nos. 30869,
‘nental Pacific Lines, Interstate ) 30870, 31425, 31540,
Transit lines, Burlington Transpor- ) 31562, 31597, 31674,
tation Company and Orange Belt ) 31753 and 31869
Stages, for authority to increase ) '
various passenger fares. )

Appearances

Douglas Brookman, Allan P. Matthew, Gerald K. Trautman, J. M.
Souby, Jr., Reginald L. Vaughan, John G. Lyons, E. C.
Renwick, Glanz & Russell by Theodore W. Russell and John D.
Maata, for applicants.

Albert E. Bagshaw, Spurgeon Avakian, Fred H. Chesnut, Jerold
R. Hillesheim, Robert J. Oliphant, Francis W. Collins;
Wakefield Taylor, A. R. lLinn, K. S. Spoon, R. C. Kelly,

Johr: E. McKirahan, Arthur B. Sullivan, Arthur J. Harzfeld,

J. D. Burdick, George F. Allen, Helen Negrin, George H.
Ramsdell, Isabelle Clark, H. M. Jones and Everett R. Buckler,
for various protestants. _

Dion R. Holm, Paul L. Beck, Clarence J. Green, Arthur W. Bowman,
Elmer T. Hansen, Harry Foulds, Vance W. Perry, Andrew A.
Bergman, E. M. Glenn, D. J. Faustman and Fred G. Olson, for

© various interested parties. ‘

J. T. Prelps, J. G. Hunter and T. A. Hopkins, for the

Commission's Staff.

QOPINION

Applicants Burlington Transportation Company, Continental
Pacific Lines, Gibson Lines, Interstaté Transit Lines, Orange Belt
Stages, Santa Fe Transportation Company and Pacific Greyhound Lines
are passenger Stage corporations engaged in'the transportétion of
passengers; In these proceedings, they seek authority to. increase
all of their intrastate one-way and round-trip fares. In addition,
Gibson Lires and Pacific Greyhound Lines propose to advance their

commutation fares.

Applications Nos. 30868 and 30869, as amended, of Pacifie

. ."\\
Greyhound Lines cover proposed increases in one-way, round-trip and

commutation fares between San Francisce and'points,in Marin-Sonoma

-1




A. 30863, 30869, et al. IB *

Counties and between San Francisco and points in Contra Costa County,

respectively.l Application No. 30870, as amended, involves sought

advances in Greyhound's commutation fares (but not one-way and round-
trip fares) between San Fréncisco and points in Santa Clara-San Mateo
Counties, the so-called Peninsula area. These applications were
filed with the Commission some time prior to the filing of the other
aprlications inveolved herein and public hearings ;hereon were held. <
Decision No. 44785 of September 1, 1950, in Appliéations Nos. 30868,
30869 and 30870, authorized an interim increase of 25 percent in the
Marin-Soncma Counties commutation fares and denied interim relief on
the Contra Costa County and Perinsula commutation fares. The interim
order also provided for consolidation of the three proceedings with
Greyhound's Application No. 31425 for further hearing and de_cision.2
Upon petitions thereafter filed by Greyhound and certain protestants,
rehearing of the interim decision was granted, submission was set
aside and the three proceedings were reopened for further hearing.3
The CGreyhound applications and those of the other applicants
herein were thereupon consolidated for convenience of hearing and
decision. The rehearing in question and public hearings of the other
applications were heldat San Francisco and Sacramento bef&fe Commis~
sioner Petter and Examiner Jacopi.a Oral argument was held. Briefs

were filed in the Greyhound proceedings. Evidence was introduced by

1 The Contra Costa County proposals include fares as far as Stockton
for the reason that some Stockton busses operate through and serve
points in Contra Costa County.

2 Application No. 31425 was filed after the hearings in Applications
Nos. 30868, 30869 and 30870, supra, had been in progress for some
time. It covers increases sought in Greyhound's state~-wide one-way
and round-trip fares and a few commutation fares, except for those
involved in the three aforesaicd applications. It does cover, however,
the one-way and round-trip fares in the Peninsula area, all of which
were not included in Application No. 30870, supra.

3 The petitions for rehearing were not seasonably filed and the effec-
tiveness of the interim order was not stayed. The interim fares
became effective September 21, 1950.

4 The hearing held at Sacramento involved only the application of
Gibson Lires.




A. 30868, 30869, ot al. IB

cach applicant, by members of the Commission's staff and by a number
of protestants. The proceedings involved a total of 31 days of hear-
ing. The record made consists of 3,084 pages of transcript of testi-
mony and 235 exhibits. |

applicants allege that their operating expenses have increased
substantially, that the higher costs have been accompaniéd by a steady
drop in traffic volume, that under these conditions revenues under the
present fares are insufficient to cover the cost of operation and that
additional revenues arc nceded if applicénts are to continue to pro-
vide adequate service to the public. Protestants' objections to the
sought advances in fares were directed only to certain of those pro-
posed by Gibson Lines and Pacific Greyhound Lines. Their positions in
the matters are hereirnafter discussed.

The record shows that applicants are the major intercity bus
lines operating in California and that as a2 group they serve virtwally
every section of the State. The larger carriers operate between many
of the points served by the other applicants; Greyhound in particular
competes with all other applicants at a substantial number of points
on their routes. In view of this, applicants are unable to maintain
at the competitive points fares higher than those of their competitors
without serious loss of traffic.

With certain exceptions, the present one~way fares of all

applicants.are based upon a mileage scale of rates ranging from 2.0

cents per mile for distances of 50 miles and under to 1.375 ceats per
mile for distances over 40O miles. The proposed one-way fares are
equal to mileage rates ranging from 2.5 cents per mile for distances

of 25 miles and under to l.44 cents per mile for 'distances over 40O

m:‘:.les.s The present and proposed bases for constructing these fares

5 Gibson Lines also maintains one-way fares that range from 10 cents

to 50 cents according to zones maintained for local service between
Sacramen%o and North Sacramento, West Sacramento and other nearby

points. It is proposed to increase each zone fare by five cents.
Orange Belt Stages maintains, as a result of prior increases, a number
of fares at various noncompetitive points that are on levels higher
than those of the other applicants for comparable distances. .

-3-




A Y

A. 30868, 30869, et al. IB

<

are shown in the margin.6 Applicants propose to deviate from the basic
mileage scale as they have in the past to the extent necessary to meet
railroad competition. Pacific Creyhound Lines and Santa Fe Transpor-
tatien Company in particular would maintain fares between a substantial
number of rail points that are slightly lower than the rail fares. This
would result in nominal increases in many of the present bus fares
between rail peints and no change in others. In addition, Gibson
Lines' 30~ride commutation fares which are now equal to 1.75 cents per
mile would be raised to 2.0 cents per mile and its J2-ride school com-
mutation fares would be increased from the level of 83‘perqent to that
of 90 percent of the one-way fares. Ten-ride fares now maintained by

Greyhound between all points it serves in California on the basis of

95 percent; of the present one-way fares would be adjusted to 90 percent

of the proposed one-way fares. These 10-ride fares would also replace
a small number of commutation fares as indicated irn the margin.7 Cther

adjustments proposed by Greyhound in fares for substantial commutation

6 The present and proposed bases for one-way and round-trip fares are
as follows:

One-way Fares Rates in Cents Per Mile,
rFor Distances except as shown

Qver But Not Qver Present Proposed

0 Miles 25 Miles 2.0
: 50 2.0
100 l.88
150 1.70
250 1.65 "
300 . 1.65
350 1.54 .
| 400 1.43
400 - 1.375

Rounc=-trip Fares 180 percent of  18C peréent of
present one-way proposed one-way
fares - fares

Minimum Rate 15 cents 15 cents

7 Yarious types of commutation fares between Sacramento and Woodland,
between Longz Beach, San Pedro and Santa Monica and intermediate points
and between Mare Island, Vallejo and San Francisco, Oakland and other
points would be canceled and the 10-ride fares in question would be
available between such points. :

~lym




A. 30868, 30869, et al. 1IB

services performed between 3an Francisco and points in Contra Costa,

Marin and Sonoma Counties and the Peninsula area are hereinafter

separately discussed.8

Financial Results of Operations

The operating results under the present and proposed fares
were exhaustively dealt with by applicants' officials and by enginéers
from the Commission's Transportation Department. They submitted and
explained exhibits generally consisting of balance sheets, statements
of revenues and expenses for past periods, studies of traffic trends,
forecasts of future traffic volume, depreciation studies and estimates
of revenues and expenses for future lZ-month periods. An accountant
from the Commission's Department of Finance and Accounts introduced
studies of applicants' financial position and ¢of revenues and expenses
for various past periods. Evidence was also introduced by a consulting
engineer‘retained by the County of Marin and the Federation of Marin
County Commuter Clubs, protestants against certain fare increases
sought by Greyhound. This engineer introduced exhibits desséped w0
disclose infirmities in the estimates and calculations offered by the
other witnesses in comnection with Greyhound's operations.

The exhibits dealing with applicants! over-all California
intrastate operating results under the present fares will first de
considered. Most of the exhibits cover different periods and are not
entirely comparable in other respects. Applicants' exhibits portrayed

actual revenues and expenses for operations in the latest available

lz-moﬁth periods preceding the hearings in these matters.9 The book

8 The Marin-Sonoma County operations involved herein include local
service between San Francisco and points in Marin County and service
operated through Marin County and into Sonoma County as far north as
Santa Rosa. For convenience, these operations are hereinafter referred
©0 as the Marin County service.

9 Burlington Transportation Company did not submit statements of past
operating results. Its intrastate operations from and to San Francisco
were not commenced until the month of August, 1950, and it, therefore,

has had but little operating expericance under the present fares.

“5m




A.30868, 30859, ¢t al. IB

figures included the effect of increases experienced in operating
expenses ¢nly for the portions of the periods when they prevailed.

On the other hand, the Commission engineers' figures reflected the
forecasts of revenues and operating expenses for the year 1951.10 In
these calculations, all known advances in expenses were given effect
on an annual basis. The operating results as indicated in the exhibits
are summarized in Table No. 1 below.

In considering the estimated operating results for Grey-
hound shown in Table No. l‘below, as well,as those hereinafter appear-
ing in Tables Nos. 2 and 3, it should be borme in mind that they do
not include the effect of sharp increases experienced in wages paid

by Greyhcund to its drivers and station employees and in the costs of

tires and tubes amounting to $3h0,800 and $200,400 per year, respec-

tively, for the entire California intrastate operations, including

the local commutation services. These advances occurred after the
estimatéd operating results of record were submitted. In fact, the
wages were adjusted during a strike of Greyhound's employees that
caused discontinuance of the operations. In viéw of the fact that
there are sharp differences in the estimated operating results of
record that must be recopciled, the advances in wages and in the costs
of tires znd tubes will be more particularly discussed and dealt with
in connection with the necessary revisions of the estimates. Likewise,
the estimeted Iinterim Inecrease of $14%0,000 in Marin County comzutation
fares, which was not included in the,witnesées' estimates under the

present fares, will be dealt with in the revisions.

10 with respect 30 the estimates covering Greyhound's operations,
exhibits were presented at the original hearings in Applications

Nos.. 30868, 30869 and 30870 dealing with the operating results for the
Marin County, Contra Costa County and Peninsula services. Revised
estimates for these operations were subsequently submitted at the
further hearings in the matters. The revised exhibits included the
effect of changes in traffic trends and other operating conditions
that occurred after the original exhibits were introduced in evidence.
Since the revised exhibits covered the latest available operating data,
the figures shown therein are used for the purpose of this decision.

b=




5

A-30868, 30869, e’%l. - MG

TABLE NG, 1
Operating Results Under Present Fares for Each Applicant's
Entire Intrastate Operations for the Periods Indicated (1)

. Operating
~ Operating Operating ~ ""Ratio
Aoplicants Revenues Expenses Ineccoma (Pexrcent)

Continental Pacific Lines

Applicant  (2) ;26,064 $ 35,564 8(__9,500) 136.4
Enginecr  (2) 26,06, 35,56, (_9.500)  136.4

interstate Transit Lines

Applicant  (3) 58,007 81,870 (C_23,863) 1.1
Engincer (2) 55,550 80,390  (__24,840) 1447

Burlington Transwortation Co.
Engiveer () 13,593 195,746 (__52,153) 136.3

Orange Relt Stapes

~Applicant " (4) 188,966 166,865 22,101 88,3
| (2) 153,350 157,800 (__4,450) 102,
Engineer (2) 154,590 162,860 (__8,270) 105.3

Gibsen Lines

Applicant  (5) 739,826 787,589 (__47,763) 106.5
Engineer  (2) 508,468 573,066 (L6hb) | 1.2.7

Santa Fo Tranaportation Co,

Applicant  (3)(6) 1,191,760 1,395,763  (204,047) 117.1
Engineer (2) 1,265,000 1,504,850  (239,850) 118.9

Pacific Greyhound Lines .
Applicant  (4) 12,254,412 18,375,385 _(120,673) 100.7

(7 16,820,500 18,343,900 (1,523,400) 109.1

Engineer (2) 17,900,300 17,868,300 32,000 99.8

) = Indicates loss,

Before provision for income toaxes.

Forecast of operating results for the year 1951.

Based on book figuros for 12 months ended August 31, 1950.

Based on book figures for 12 months ondod September 30, 1950.

Bazed on book figures for 12 months ernded July 31, 1950.

Tae witnoss for the company oxploined that 2 substantisl amownt
of e loss was attributable to the effects of an empleoyee
strike. The witness and o Commission emgineer calewlatod
that the loss would have omounted to only $83,000 had the
strike nov ocewrred. ,

Forcecast of oporating rosults for 12 months onding Septembur 30, 1951.




A.30868-30869, Qal - mm

The figures shown in Table No.‘l covering past operations
under the present fares offered by witnesses for Gibson Lines,
Crange Beit Stages and Santa Fe Transportation Company were in. sub-
stantial agreement with those introduced by an accountant from the
Commission's Department of Finance and Accounts. For the other
applicants, the accountant had available to him only the results of
system operations whicp involve interstate traffic and intrastate
traffic in other states as well as Califbrnia traffic. These
figufes are not comparable with the Califbrnia intrastate figures
‘shown in the table.

The estimated results of future intrastate operations in
California under the proposed fares as calculated by the witnesses
for applicants and by Commission engineers are set forth in Table
No. 2 below. ' In these estimates, the witnesses gave effect to
advances in operating expenses that were known when the figures
were prepared and to the anticipated drop in traffic volume. It
should be noted, however, that the estimates covering the operations |
of Interstate Transit Lines, Pacific Greihound Lines and Santa Fe

Transpertation Company do not cover identical periods.




A.30868} 30869’ et.. - MG

TABLE NO. 2

Estinated Results of Operations Ur.ider Proposed Fares
for Bach Applicant's Entire Intrastate Operations
for the Year 1951, Except As Shown
(1)
Oporating Net Oper—
Income Income ating  Rate
Operating  Before After Ratio of
Applicants Revenves  Expenses Taxes Taxes (Percent) Retwrn
Continental * - '
Pacifie
Applicant & 29,664 ¢ 36,212 $ { ta,ﬁg@) — 122.1 -
Engineor 29,664 36,212 (_6,548) - 2.1 -
Interstote
“hpplicant (2) 70,158 82,235  (_12,077) 1172
Engincer 65,390 80 680 (_15,290) ‘ 123.4
urdington |
Applican® 161,950 201,644 .
Engineor 154,445 197,086  (_42,641) 1R7 '6

Orange Belt

Applicant 163,250 158,950 4, 98.2
Inglneer 164,470 163,150 | 99‘ A‘

Gibsen : \
TApplicant 599,932 592,542 g 5 99.2
Engineer 598,69 579,986 , 93.01
) 583,141 5'79,519 99.6

Santa Fe

Applicant (3) 1,263,172 2,309,301 103.7 -
Engincer 1,328,810 1,506 760 ‘ 134 -

Greyhound
Applicant (4) 18,791,000 18,200,900 590,100 312,200 98,3 (5)
Enginecr 20,175,500 17,792,300 2,383,200 1,263 100 93,7 (6)i2. Ef,ﬁ

( ) = Indicates loss.

(1) After provision for income toxes oxecept whore operating lo 5 is shown.

() Bazed on 12 months cnded August 31, 1950, adjusted for additional
rovenuwes wncor proposed fares and inecreases in operating cxponsos.

(3) Based on yeor 1950 with adjustmonts for increascd revemucs and
operating expenses

(4) For the 12 months onding Septombor 30, 1951.

(5) Rate base and rote of rotwrn not submittoed.

6) Computcd on an estimated Intrastate rate bace emounting to
$10,047,900.

(7) Rovcm:os and oxponses undor an clternate f..rc plan submitted by
the Comiscion cagincer.




1.30868-30269, a1 - mn o

As shown in Table No. 1 above, Greyhound's exhibits

indicated that a loss of 51,523,400 would be experienced on its
state-wide operations if the present fares were continued in effect
for the 12 months ending September 30, 1951. Greyhound's vice-
president testified that about $851,000 or 56 percent of this loss
was experienced on the local operations‘donducted between San
Francisce and points in Contra Costa County, Marin County and the
Peninsula area, which operations include ‘substantial commutation
services. He offered exhibits showing estimates of the revenues
and expenses for these local operationsrunde} the present and
proposed farces for the period above indicated. -Sﬁmilar estimates
for the year 1951 were submitted by a Com@ission engineer. The
caleulations of the witnesses as shown in the exhibits are summar-

ized in Table No. 3 below.




A030868, 30869) 0&. - MG

Mardin County
Groyhound
Englnoor

Poninsuls Area

Greyhoumd
Engincor

Contra Coasta County

Groyhound'
Engineor

TABLE NO, 3
Botimatod Annual Results of Operations Under Present and Proposed

Fares for Pacific Greyhownd Lines'! Local Services

ia the Son Franmelsco Bay Aron

Prosont Fares

Revenues

$1,555,100
1,492,800

1,760,100
1,716,400

689,900
675,500

Operating
Expenses

Operating

Income

82,114,900
1,855,100

1,954,300
1,821,100

786,900

Operating
Ratio

{Rercent)

136,0
124.3

111.03

769,300

Pr s '
oposed Fares Operating

Oporating Ratio -
Incone Bow= Not Incomo Aftor Taxes
fore Taxes Aftor Taxes (Percont)

Operating
Expenses

Revenues

Marin County

Greyhound
Engincer

$1,961,300 $2,023,600 $(62,300)

#103.1

1,954,400 1,817,500 136,500 5 72,600 96,3

Peninsula, Ares.

Groyhound
Engdincer

131,500 96.6

2,067,200
257,800 136,600 93,3

1,935,700
2,048,600

1,790,800

Contra Cesta
County
Greyhovnd
Enginocr

817,200
801,400

786,100

31,100
764,500

36,900:

( ) = Indicates loss.

* Operating loss and no income tox involved.
NCTE.~Greyhowmd's figures cover the 12-month period ending

Septomber 30, 1951. The Commission ongineor's
figeres are for the exlendar year 1951.




2.30868-30869, a1 - un

‘Estimates of revenues and expenses for the Marin County
and Peninsula local services under the preéent fares were also sub-
nitted by a consulting engincer retained by the County of Marin and '
the Federation of Marin County Commuter Clubs, protestants. His
calculations werc based upon the opcratinglresults for the period
February 1, 1949 to January 31, 1950, with adjustments in the oper-
afing expenses for curreat levels. On crdss;examination, however,
infirmitics in the calculations were disclosed that resulted in
undefstatemcnt of the operating expenses and otherwise rendered the
estimates of little value in solving the problems involved in these
proccedings.11

Before undertaking to deal with the sharp differcnces in

the estimates covering Greyhound's operations, it is necessary to

consider the objections to the calculations of the witnesses that

were raised in the brief of the County of Marin, the Federation of
Marin County Commuter Clubs and the Contra Costa Commuters Asso-
ciation, protestants. An explanation of the mcethods employed in
the calculations is necessary for a clear understanding of the

estimates and of protestants' position relative thereto.

11 .

The revenues for one l2-month period were used and various oper-
ating expcnses applicable in conjunction thercwith were calculated
on the lesser number of bus miles to be operated in a future and
different period. Maintenance expenses were based upon historical
costs for 2 number of years with adjustments for past increases.
This method resulted in costs for cquipment of average age of 3.7
years whereas the actual average was 7.4 years. The lower estimates
of personnel required for supervision of transportation service were
not bascd upon surveys of the actual operations. Although depreci-
ation cxpense was calculated on 20-ycar life involving operation of
800,000 miles per bus, the consulting enginecr did not know of any
operation where such a depreciation schedule was used. In some
instances, various unit costs derived from expenses for the year
1948 were used in the calculations without adjustment for increased
current cost levels.




" 4.30868-3086- @ 210

Pacific Greyhound Lines operates within and between seven
western states, including California. These operations are referred
to hergin as the system. In California, the operations consist of
main line services over interstate routes and routes wholly within
California and also local services principally in metropolitan areas.
Many of the main line operations involve the handling of both inter-
state and intrastate traffic in the same .busses. The company's book '
records are maintained on a system basistbut various operating data
dealing with interstate and intrastate operations in California are
developed on the books for tax and other‘purposes.

In calculating the estimated operating results of record,
the witness for the company and the Commission engineer employed
generally similar approaches. The individual revenues and oferating
expenses for the Marin County, Contra Cosﬁa County, Peninsula and
all other local services under the present and proposed fares ﬁere'

first determined. The various items of operating expenses were cal-

culated from actual recorded costs in every instance where they were

ascertainable, with adjustments for known increases. Other actual
expenses were not readily ascertainable from book records beéause
the recorcded costs also reflected those incurred in connection with
other local or local and main line services. In these 1nstances,‘
the witnesses caleéulated the proportlons.or'the expenses assignable
to each of the local services in accordancé with rélated bases as
developed by them or with special studies.

The calculations of the revenues and operating expenses
for the maln line services involved compllcated procedures.‘ In
brief, the witnesses developed estimated results of operation for
the system and deducted therefrom the revenues and expenses for the
local operations hereinabove discussed. Fr@m the remainder of the

System figures, calculations were made of the amounts of revenues

~13-




e

£.30868-30869 , dfal-am | o

and expenses assignable to the California main line operations as a
whole consisting of both interstate and intrastate services.. In o0
doing, the amounts of system revenues for each group of interstate

' routes assignable to the operations in California were determined
in accordance with percentages ranging from 39.01 percent to 80.06
percent developed in the company's books. For the routes wholly
within the State, all of the revenues were assigned to the total
California operations. The system operating expenses were allocated
to California on the basis of related service units comprised of dbus
miles, passenger revenue or number of passengers handled, except
that in some instances the separations were made in eccordance with
special studies. These calculations produced estimates of the total
interstate and intrastate main line revenue earned in California and
of the operating expenses assignable thereto.

The California intrastate main line revenues and operating
expenses were then separated from the total California figures just
discussed. The intrastate revenues were developed for each group of
routes from a special study of the actual main line traffic for a
one-day period. The intrastate operating expenses were calculated
under formulae developed by the witnesses. ' In the main, service
units consisting of the number of passengers handled and‘the pas-
senger revenue were employed in the fbrmulae. For the purpose of
the calculations, the percentage relationships between the service
units for the total California and for the California intrastate
main line operations were developed. The witnesses then assigned
percentage weights to be given each service unit in calculating the
composite allocation factors for the various classes of operating
expenses. For example, the company witness determined that the
number of passengers handled in and the passenger revenue for the
intrastate main line services amounted to 83.&2 percent and 63.9 per-

cent, respectively, of those for the total California operations.

~Llm




1.3068-30860, Ma1-om

In calculating the proportion of the cost of equipment maintenance
that should be assigned to the intrastaté operations, he gave 60
percent weight to the passengers and 40 percent weight to the
revenue. The foregoing percentages produced a composite allocation
factor of 76 percent which was used in apportioning the maintenance
costs to the intrastate main line operations.

On brief, the County of Marin,ithe Federation of Harin
Commuter Clubs and the Contra Costa Commuters Association contended
that the estimates of revenues and operating expenses submitted by
the witness for Greyhound and by the Commission engineer were not
reliable. It was claimed that the methods of allocation used by the

witnesses produced a distorted relationship between the interstate

and intrastate operations within California and that this resulted

in excessive assignment of operating expenses to the intrastate main
line service and, in some instances, to the local operations. Pro-
testants attempted to illustrate this contention by considering a
hypothetical trip of a bus from Salt Lak§ City to San Francisco.
Assertedly, such a bus handling one interstate passenger from and to
these points, one intrastate passenger from the California-Nevada
line to Sacramento and one intrastate passenger from Sacramento to
Saanrancich-was being used one half in interstate and one half in
intrastate service. It was claimed thatlunder the bases used by the
witnesses more than one half of the expenses would be assigned to
the intrasﬁate movement. It was urged that the bases in question
were invalid to the extent that the avérage length of haul for inter-
sta't e passengers exceeded that for intrastate passengers and to
the extent that the revenue per passenger mile differed.

The actual operating conditions dealt with by the witnesscs
in allocating the oﬁerating expenses materially differed from those
assumed by protestants in the foregoing illusﬁration, The record

shows that five groups of routes wholly within California produced

~15-




‘ .

A.3086¢, et al mmx *

about L5 percent of the total interstate and intrastate revenue
earned in this State and that the intrastate portion of the total
vevenue for these routes ranged from 83.2 percent to 98.7 percent.
The other seven groups of routes geﬂerally involve interstate oper-
ations between points in California and points in other states. How-
ever, California intrastate traffic is also handled in these services.
The record shows that from 47 percent to 71 percent of the total
revenue earned in this State on the majority of these routes is
derived from California intrastate traffic. It is apparent from the
foregoing that the allocations of operating expenses in question
dealt with not only the costs assignable to the novement. of intra-
state traffic on interstate routes but alse with the expenses asso-
clated with the substantial volume of intrastate traffic handled on

routes wholly within California. Protestants’ illustration does not

portray these operating conditions. Under the foregoing civeun-

sStances, the record shows that the orerating expenses assigned to

the California operations are reasonable. .
Protestants also contended that the Marin County, Contra
Costa County and Peninsula Services should be considered as a single
operation for the purpose of measuring the rcasonableness of the
fares. It wac claimed that accurate determination of the operating
expenses for each service was difficult. -The operations in gquestion
are well defined from both geographical and service standpoints. The
bulk of the expenses incurred in these operations were ascertainable
from Greyhound's records. No good reason appears why these services
should not be ceparately viewed for the purpose of determining whether

the fares now charged are sufficient,

Chjection was 2lso raised by protestants to calculation of




.
.
- .
. .

A.30868, et al. IB x

revenues on the basis of forecasts of traffic volume for the future.
The downward trends in traffic that had‘continued for reasonable
periods in the past were taken into consideration in the revenue
estimates submitted by the witnesses. When such trends are indicated
in ope;ations for a past period, they should be given effect if the
estimated revenue figures are to be related to the operating condi-
tions as they are found to exist. This Commission has a responsi-
bility to the public to see that earnings are sufficient to assure
the ma¢ntenance of adequate services and it must necessarlly avoid
unwarranted optimism concerning patronage of the utllity.

1 We turn now to the sharp differences in the estimates of
the refenues and expenses for Greyhound'é intrastate operations. The
Commis%ion engineer's revenue figures exceed those of the company
witnesé,by $1,079,800 under the present fares and by $1,384,000 under
the priposed fares. On the other hand, the estimated operating
expenst as calculated by the company witness under the present and

proposed fares are greater than the engineer's figures by $475,600

and $.08, These differences resulted from varia-

tions i% treatment of many of the major items of revenue and oper-
| ‘

ating expenses. Reconciliation of the estimates is an extremely
|

importa?t matter. Most of the items involved exert substantial

effect ﬁpon the final results by which Greyhound's intrastate revenue

needs mﬁy be judged.

With respect to the revenue estimates, the witnesses' cal-

culatxons do not cover identical periods and are not entirely compar-
able 1n\other respects. However, differences of opinion relative to
trcatmeﬁt of basic factors materially contributed to the sharp dif-
ference#‘in the estimates. It is avparent from the evidence that

the dowﬁward trends in traffic calculated by‘the witness for Grey-
hound were largely based upon the last two or three months of the

17

|
i




past p?riods studied. The Commission has repeatedly pointed out in
passen%er fare proceedings that estimates that are developed from
comparatively narrow bases fail to give appropriate effect to fluctu-
ations in traffic flows and are not acceptadle. The Commission
engineer's trend figures were based upon‘analyses of more substan-
tial past periods and took into consideration improved traffic
levels on some operations as indicated b& the company's traffic
statistics. EKEis estimates embraced consideration of more current
actual data than those used by the company witness énd appear to
give reasonable recognition to the decliningktraffic trends.

In addition to the traffic trends, the witmess for Greyhound
gave effect to downward trends in revenue per passenger mile earmned
in the @ain line services. The Commission- engineer did not take
such trénds into account because he consideréd the company's records
in this %espect inadequate for developing reliable estimates. He
assertedlthat the company's figures were based upon infrequent tests
which heibelieved were too limited to produce representative
‘ resul‘cs.":lL2 The engineer also offered exhibits and testimony thereon
indicatiﬂg that the trends used in the company's figures were based
upon theilast two months of the l2-month totals considered.
iPassenger travel often fluctuates‘considerably from month
to month. The traffic volume is smaller in some months and compara-
tively heLvier in others and the average léngth of haul may vary
anywhere from short distances to long distances. Revenue per pas-
senger mile is sensitive to -and varies upward or downward with

chahges in the average length of haul. In order to be reasonably

reliable, calculations of revenue per passengef mile should be

IéGreyhound does not maintain complete factual data showing revenue
per passenger mile. The available records consist of test checks
made by the accounting department from two to four times per year.
The tests involve analyses of the actual traffic and revenues on
main line routes for a selected weekday, Saturday and Sunday. The
results are assumed to be representative of the particular month
involved and they are also applied to succeeding months until
another test is made. -

=18~




I AR
A.30868, et a1-nf® | ®

founded upon traffic and revenue analyses that reflect actual con-

ditions and embrace a substantial perio& of time. Greyhound's

estimates do not meet these requirements. They are not acceptable

as being representative of the actual revenue per passenger mile and

the trends determined thereunder should not be used hercin.

In forecasting the amount of traffic that would be lost as

a result of the proposed increases im fares, the witness for

Greyhound estimated that the traffic deflection would be equal to

25 percent of the amount of the fare increases. The Commission

engineef used 20 percent in his calculations. The company's estimate

of the probable traffic deflection is excessive. The record shows

that Greyhound proposes to lower the basis for constructing its

state-wide 10-ride fares from the present level of 95 percent to

that of 90 percent of the one-way fares. The more favorable new

basis should operate to lessen the impact on an appreciable amount

of traffic that would be iffected by the advances proposed in one-

way and round-trip fares. The record also shows that‘dn certain

local services the company's estimate of traffic deflection was

based upon only one month's experience. The evidence is persuasive

that a traffic deflection factor of 20 percent is reasonable.

Estirmated revenues from charter and race track services

amounting to $525,600 and $225,000, respectively, which were included

in the Commission engineer's intrastate revenue estimates, were

omitted from Greyhound's figures. On brief, the company contended

that the charter operations were not "by law"™ subject to the Con-

mission's jurisdiction. As to the operations to and from race

13The new basis would result in per-trip charges equal to those

obtainadble under the round-trip fares, whereas the present basis
results in per-trip charges somewhat higher than the round-trip level
The 10-ride fares are valid for use within thirty days after the date
of sale and apply between all peints in California served by Greyhound
where the one-way fare is not less than 25 cents nor more than §1.00.

-19-




4.30868, et al-{J) @

tracks, it was urged that these were special sefvices performed
under fares higher than regular fares and that the earnings should
not be considered in judging the adequacy or inadequacy of the
regular fare structure.'

Greyhound submitted no evidence bearing upon the details of
the charter operations upon which the question of jurisdiction may
be determined.thoreover, the record shows that the charter opera-
tions are closely intermingled with Greyhound's common c¢arrier
services. The busses used are those that are not needed at the timé
for common carrier operations. This is also true of the drivers.
Use is also made of other common carrier facilities. Thé charter
revenucs are readily ascertainable but the operating expenses are
commingled with those incurred in the other passenger services.
Greyhound's vice-president testified that he had not included both
the charter revenues and expenses in his estimates of the intrastate
operating results. He did not, however, submit the calculations
involved. 1In such instances, it isjparticularly important that the
Commission have complete data for passing upon the reasonableness of

the results. Greyhound has not sustained the burden of proof. In

the circumstances shown here, it has been the practiée of the Con-

mission in rate proceedings to take the revenues and expenses into
consideration. Greyhound's contention‘tﬁat the earnings from race
track operations should not be considered because the services are
performed under fares higher than the regular level has little merit.
For the purpose of meeting the competition of rail péssenger fares,
the company intends to continue %o maintain in a substantial amount

lhIn this connection, see Decision No. 26504 of November 6, 1933, in
Application No. 18973 (unreported), in re California Charter Car
Corp.;et al., and Decision No. 34359 of July I, IGLI, In Application
No. 24171 (unreported), in re B. W. Mcleran. In the latter decision,
the Commission pointed out that it had not, in the California Charter
Car case nor in any other that had been brought to its attention,
declined to exercise jurisdiction over operations merely because they
involved charter service. . :

-20-




A.30868,et al-mm*

of territory in California intrastate fares that are on a basis
lower than the regular state-wide level. It was not contended that
the revenues and expenses associated therewith should not be con-
sidered herein. The revenues and expenses for the race track
services will be taken into ac:count.l5

The differences in the estimates of operating expenses for
the test year submitted by the witnesses will now be consi@ered. The
estimates do not cover identical periods and this accounts for some
substantial variations in the figures. Fdr example, the company
witness c¢onsidered the actual system expenses for ihe l2-month
period ended June 30, 1950, whereas the Commission engineer used

those for the l2-month period ended August 31, 1950. The expenses

for the later period used by the engineer amounted to about $400;OOO

less than those for the base period relied upon by the company wit-

ness. Another difference in the estimates resulted from a wage in-
crease effective January 1, 1951, granted to supervisory personnel
and general office employees not coveréd by labor agreements, which
was included in the engineer's figures but not in the company esti~
mate. There are also sharp differences in the bases employed in cal-
culating the major operating expenses which will now be diééussed.
The number of bus miles operated directly affects most of
tMe operating expenses and is therefore an important fac;or in the
calculations of the witnesses. The company\estimates, which substan-
tially exceed those of the Commission engineer, were predicated ﬁpon
past operations adjusted on the basis that each one percent decline
in traffic volume would permit reductions in bus mileage of one
quarter of one percent on branckh lines and one half of one percent
on all other services. The Commission engineer caléulated that bus
mileage could be reduced by amounts ranging from one half of one

15The record shows that through inadvertence race track revenue was
increased by 35 percent. An appropriate adjustment will be made.




.;.30868, et al-xr. .

percent to one percent, depending upon the routes, for each one per-

cent drop in traffic. The company witness aSserted that his esti-
mates were largely predicated upon his view that bus mileage could
no leonger be reduced at the rate heretofore prevailing without ime
pairing the service to a point where it might become ™raffic re-
jecting." He did not, however, submit specific studies\in support
of his views. On brief, it is urged by Greyhound that the Judgment
of its experienced officer who is responsible for the adequacy of
the service should receive preponderant weight. The Commission
engineer based his estimates on studies of the reductions in bus
mileage actually made for the various groups of routes in relation
to traffic declines‘over a two-year period. Concsideration was

given to the service requirements of the different territories and
on some of the routes the bus mileage was reduced by amounts smaller
than those theretofore indicated by the studies. The record shows
that about one half of the total bus mileage bperated on main lines
is accounted for by 2 few groups of routes wherc a substantial
amount of service is provided. Careful coasideration of the evidence
leads to the conclusion that the Commission’engineer's estimates were
founded upon more appropriate bases which give reasomable recognitim
to the adequacy of the service. The cvidence shéws;‘howéver, that
5,000 bus miles should be added to his estimate for the Hélf Moon
Bay service.

In regard to the maintenance of'revenue.equipment,
Greyhound challenged the propriety of the Commission engineer's
estimated maintenance cost of 1.5 cents per bus mile for 100 new

16
busses to be placed in main line service early in’ the year 1951.

The company witness did not give effect in his calculations to the
lower costs associated with the new busses. He contended, however,
that this omission was offset by his failure to provide for the
higher costs resulting from the increased age of the rest of the
fleet. The Commission engineer took both factors into consideration
in his figures.

-22e




30868 et al. -%** .

The company's superintendent of maintenance claimed that the cost

would qverags 100 2:27 CENLS 10 2.5 conta per bus mile for the

first year under present conditions. Subsequently, it was asserted

that the company's past éxperience indicated that the cost would
amount £o 2,21 cents per bus mile and that the mileage assumed by
thg engincer could not be realized in tﬂe service where the new
equipment would be used. The figures forming the bases for these
estinates were not submitted. The average amounts claimed by the
companv indicate that malntenance costs on that basis would amount
to from 3.0 cents to 3.5 cents per bus mile at the end of the first
year. These cost levels are too high for new busses. On the other
hand, the engineer's estimate appears to be a little low. An appro-
priate adjustment will be made. |

The witress for Greyhound conténded that the Commission
engineer's estimate of drivers' wages did not reflect actual con-
ditions and was too low. Both the company witness and the Com-
mission eagineer first developed the driwver costs for the local
services through special studies. There were only slight differ-
ences in these estimates. Thedr figures for the main line oper=
ations, however, differed materially. For the system main line
operations, the company witness based hiﬁ estimate wupon the average
costs experienced in the first six months of the‘year 1950. The
engineer's figures were developed for cach group of main line routes
on the basis of detalled stucy of these c¢perations. The company
witness pointed out that the enginmeer's figures were equal to 8.69
cents per bus mile whereas the actual exﬁcriencc on the system for
the first ten months of 195C reflected tﬂb higher cost of .81
cents per bus mile. The enzineer assertéd that the peried in

qucstlon was not an appropriate measure of the wage costs. KHe

-23-




30868 et al. -.MG*

stated that the annual vacations of the majority of the drivers were
customarily concentrated in the months of Sentember and October with
the result that driver costs for those menths were weighted by an
unusual amount of vacation expeasec. To avoid this.abnormal influ-
ence, the engineer based his calculations on the actual main line
costs cxperlenced in the period Februery 1 to July 31, 1950, with
upward adjustments to compensate for vacations and sick leéve,
rather than the costs for the first ten months of the year. The
engineexr considered the period used to be reasonably representative.

The engineer's method of calculating the driver costs in
accordance with the results of analyses of the various groups of
routes gives effect to variations in the services in relation to
traffic flows and appears to produce more representative results
than the approach employed by the company witness. The record lends
support to the engineer's views relativé to the effect of concen-
tration of vacations in the months of September and October. The
evidence indicates, however, that the allowance made in‘the engi-
neerts figures for the added costs of vaéations is too low. An
upward adjustment will be made.

The costs incurred in the supervision of transportation
are common to the various transportation services performed. The
cozpany witness apportioned these costs for the local services in
accordance with a study made to determine the actual amount of
supervision exercised over the operations through each supervisory
position. The bases so developed produce rosults that are more
accurately related to actual conditions than the nrorate based
on drivers"wages used by the engineer and will be adOptéd.

Fuel costs for revenue oquipment used in the local

services were caleulated by the witnesses from studies of actual

-2l




30868 ct al. ="HMG*

consumption. Only small differonces wenre involved in these esti-

mates. For the other operations, the company witness based his
calculations on the average cost per bus mile experienced in the
system operations for the first six months of 1950. The Commission
cngincer's caleulations wore founded updn cdetailed studies of
cquipnent service assignments and fuel consumption. Fuel costs
determined on this basis are directly rclated to the various actual
opcrations. The cngincer's cstimates appear to bBe proper and will
be used.

The amount aollowed for depreciation expensc by the company
witness materially coxeecded that caleulated by the Commission
ongineer. Most of the diffcerence rosulted from variations in
treatment of dcprcciétion on revenue oquipmoﬁx. For mzain line
busses, the company witness caleunlated depreciation expense in
accordance with the company's bock basis. This provides for 9-year
scrvico lifc with depreciation cxpense taken at the rate of 1k
percent for cach of the first five years and 6.5 perecent for cach
of the next four yecars. No depreciation cxpense was allowed for
main line busscs that were fully depreeiated on the boocks. The
Commission cnginecr did not use the book bdasis. Instead, his
calculations wore made upon a straight line basis for 10-year
service lifce For the purposcs of thcsciprococdings, the tapering
depreciation schedule uscd by the company witness relflects diffor-
onces in the percentage bases for the different yoars that are too
great. On this record, a straight line method based on lO=year
service life is appropriate and will be uscd.

Depreciation expensc for the local sorviees was caldue
latcd by the witnesscs under a straight Linc method basod on lO-year
life, which is the basis uscd in the company's books. The company

~25-




.

308648 et al.-lm *

witness, however, allowed depreciation expense on fully depreciated
busses as well as those not fully depreciated. The witness testi-~
fied that most of the busses used in the local services were either
fully or substantially depreciated on the books. He asserted that
the local services had been operated at substantial losses for many:
years, that the depreciation charges nad never been recovered and
that the company had lost its investment ln many of the busses in
question. Assertedly, the depréciation allowance made was no
greater than neeessary te enable the compeny now to recover 1its
investment over a 1l0~year period. Protestants challenged the pro-
priety of the allowance. On prief, counsel for these parties
pointed out that the depreciation charges in question had been

included in the operating expenses shown each year in the company's

tax returns and snnual reports. He argued that depreciation expense

for past years should not be charged 2s operating expenses for sub-
sequent annuel periods.

Should it be, as contended by Greyhound, that it has
failed to earn depreciation charges on the locz)l busses and that this
was sttributable to inadequate feres, the resulting situation is
fundamentally similar to thet which would obtain had insufficient
provision been made ror depreciation expensce 6r had the operating
property been inadeguately meintained. On this record, it appears
thet no cllowance should be mede in the eséimates of the operating
expenses for depreclation expense on equipment that is fully
depreclated on the books.

Protestants aréued on brief thatidepreciation expenses
for busses used in the local services should be besed vpon a service
1life greater than the lo;year peried used in the calculations of the
witnesses. In support thereof, it was asserted that much of the
equipment was now about ten years 01d, that it was ia good condition

and modern in appearance and that, cdmittedly, Greyhound was not




I
30868 et al.‘ | .

planning to replace it with new equipment in the near future. Based
on experience, Greyhound and many other bus companies'operating in
California have long based depreciation charges upon service lives
of from 8 to 10 years, depending upon the operations. However, it
has sometimes been possible to retain equipment in service for longer
periods that would not result in excessive maintenance costs nor in
public complaint that the busses were too old and outmoded for the
fares charged. Careful coasideration of‘the evidence, including the
service requirements for the local operations, leads to thé conclﬁ-
sion that 10-year service life 1s reasonable for the purpose of W
depreciating the dusses used in the operations in question.

With respect to operating taxkes, the lower estimate sub-
mitted by the Commission engineer covering real éstaté an¢ perSonal
property taxes will be adopted. His figures were based upon the tax
bills for the 1950-1951 tax year which were then avallable, whereas
the company witness used the tax charges for the preéeding period as
increased by 10 percent to compensate for antiéipated advances in
tax rates. However, the evldence indlcates that an upward adjustment
is necessary iz the engine er's estimates of California tranSporta-
tion tax. |

Station expenses were prorated in accordance with the
number of bus arrivals and depertures for the various services.
Protestants claimed that the costs assigned to the local services
under this basis were excessive. It was contended that main line
passengers made substantially nmore use of depot.facilities than did
the local passengers. Assertedly, MarinfCounxy‘commuters, com—-
prising about one—half of the total traffic handled in that operc-
tion, utilized the services of ticket clerks only once per month.

It was meintained that allocation of station expenses on the basis

-2?—




30868 et al.. | | .

of the number of tickets sold instead of bus trips woﬁld be more
appropriate. Protestants' obJections Substantially involve the
operations from and to San Francisco, where there are two depots.
The Marin County commuter service is operated during the peak
periocds from and to a separate terminal maintained therefor at the
Ferry Building. The expenses incurred at this depot were readily
ascertainable. The main depot on Seventh Street serves as the
terminal for various local and main line operations, including the
Marin County service. The latter operatioms from and to this depot
involve the movement of passengers under one-way and round-trip-
fares and also a certain amount of the commuter traffic. |
Carriers generally maintain depots for ﬁhe.convenience ,
of all of their patrons traveling from and to the points at which
they are located. When a depot is Jointly used by varlous services,
itlis impractiéal, if not impossible, to determine the actual pro-
portionate use made of the facilities as a basis for allocating the
expenses. According to the testimony of the witness for Greyhound,
allocation of the station expenses on the basis of the number of
passengers handled in each of the servicés would result in assign-

ment of a disproportionate share of the station costs to the local

‘operations. On the other hand, assignment of these expenses on the

basies of a revenue prorate would result in station costs matefially
greater than the main line services should properly bear. Protes-
tants! proposzl for use of ticket sales as the basis for the
allocations contemplates that each nohxhly and other type Qf com-
mutation ticket would be considered as a single ticket. This is
not a proper measure for allocating the various station expenses.
For example, busses handling commuter traffic use the loading and
ﬁnloading docks twice each working day of the month. The proposed
basis would not give reasonzble effect to the daily station costs

involved therein. The numbder of bus trips into and out of the




|
f

| 30868 et al. @) .

depot as used by the witnesses appears to give appropriate relative
welght to the frequency or infrequency of the schedules operated in
the various services and to the probablé use of station‘facilities.
On this record, this basis does not produce unreasonable results.
Administrative and general expenses, sometimes referred
to as overhead costs, were not readily separable as bhetween
Greyhound's various passenger operations. These expenses were deter-
mined by the company witness and the Commission engineer for the
local services on the basis of 10.4 percent and 11.19 percent,
respectively, or.the direct expenses. The‘percentages used repre-
sented the ratios of the actual administrative and gederal expenses
to the direct or underlylng expenses for the system operations in
the periods studied by the witnesses. On brief, protestants con-
tended that these bases produced excessive overhead costs for the
local services for the reasons that the pér-mile cost of such
services was'much greater than that for the other operations and
that proportionately greater general office expense had not been
shown to be necessary because of the greater Opeiating costs.
Protestants also considered the cost of supervision of transporta-
tion excessive. Under efficient management, expenditures for
adninistration and management of the operations are usually closely
related to the direct costs of operation. The record indicates
that the local services involve frequent schedules, extreme peak
periods and many other complexities not ordinarily encountered
in the other operations. Under these‘circumstances, the record

does not indicate that the estimates of the expenses in question

are unreasonable.




30868, ot al.-MD *

With respect to the garage bverhead expenses, protestants
claimed on brief that the company witness had used a;basis for
apportioning these costs that was higher than indicafed by the basic
data. This was true of the original estimates. The figures con-

sldered herein, however, are those subsequently introduced which

reflected the latest available information, Including important
changes in operating conditions that had since occurred. In these
later caleculations, the basis in question was Iin conformity with fhe
basie data.

In regard to other differences in ﬁhe operating expenses,
the costs involved in compensation insurarce and exmployee pensions
as calculated by the company witness are overstated;and-certain
expenses were omiﬁted from the estimated cost of injury and damage
claims. Some of the other variations were due to the differences in
the estimates of bus mileage. The remainder of the operating expense
estimates are reasonably close and tae differences largely offset
each other.

As previously indicated, sharp increases that occurred in
wages and tire costs after the estimates of tﬂe results of opera?ion
were submitted by the witnesses must also be considered. In regard
1o the wages, Greyhound®s officials indicated during the hearings
that they were then inveolved in wage negotiations with\labor'organi-
zations representing the drivers and station‘employeesﬁand a copy of
a written offer to adjust the wages of these employees that had been
made by the company was introduced in evidence. According to the
record; the wage increase involved in the offer amounts to
$ 3%.0,8C0 for Greyhound's intrastate operations. Official notice
is taken of the fact that the offer was rejected by the employees

and that during the ensuing strike final settlement was made under




30868, et al.-MD =

the much higher basis of the national wage stabilization formula.

The total additional costs involved in the final settlement are not
of record in these proceedings. Under the circumstances, the amount
involved in the aforesaid offer to the enployees, which Is sub-
stantially less than indicated by the final settlement, will be given

effoct in the operating expenses. The wage Iincrease ‘affects both

the main line and the local operations.

Under Greyhound'é contracts with tire companies, copies
of which were introduced in evidence, the costs of tires and tubes
specified therecin are subject to revision for each six-month periocd.
Increases or decreases in the contract prices for the-next six-month
period are determined in accordance with changes in the average
prices of crude rubber and rayon that occurred during the preceding
six-month period as Indicated by the average‘éf the daily market
-quotations on the Commodity Exchange, Inc., New York. Evidence was
submitted by Greyhound showing that tire and tube costs for the
six-month period commencing February 1, 1951, would be increased
by 46.23 percent. The testimony of the company witness in this
reSpecfvwas corroborated by an official of a tire compan&.involved
in the contracts. From the evidence, it does‘not appear that the
costs during the succeeding six-month period would be less than
those indicated above for the period February 1 to August 1, 1951.
The resulting increase in the costs of tires and tubes anounting
to $200,400 per year will be included in the operating expenses.

The differences in the estimated operating results cover-
ing the other applications will now be considered. fhe record shows
that cven under the proposed fares operating losses would be experi-
enced in the test year by Continental Pacific Lines, Burlington
Iransportation Company, Interstate Transit Lihes and Santa Fe Trans-

portation Conmpany. ‘The material differencesin the estimates cdvering




30868, et al.-s ' .

the operations of Santa Fe are attributable to the fact that the
figures do not cover identical periods and to the methods employed
in calculating the operating expenses involved in the Joint operation
in California of Santa Fe's service and that of an affiliated
company.l7 The witness for Santa Fe calculated the expenses assign-
able %o his company in accordance with a written agreement between
the two carriers.lo The engineer's nigher rigureé were developed
through apportionment of the expenées on the basis 6f related service
units. It is clear, however, that the proportion of tﬁe Jjoint oper-
ating expenses assignable to Santa Fe's intrastat¢ operations would
be no greater than those resulting under the agreement between the |
two companies. | |

The difference in the estimates dealing with Orange Belt
Stages is accounted for by erroneous inclusion in the company's
figures of expenses for nonoperating properties, a saléry for a
partner who is not active in the business and omission of certain
maintenance costs. The Commission engineer's estinates appropriately
dealt with these factors and will be accepted.

For Gibson Lines, the variations in the estimates are

largely attributable to differences of opinlon relative to the

17 | o
Santa Fe Transportation Company's passenger operations in Cali-
fornia involve only intrastate movemenfts. The interstate traffic
is handled by its affiliate, Transcontinental Bus System, Inc.
The busses and other facilities used in the service arc jointly
operated by the two companies.

18

Under the agreement, the intrastate revenue acerues to Santa Fe
- and the Interstate revenue to the affiliate. Operating expenses
that are solely related to cach company's traffic are charged accord-
ingly. Joint expenses are charged on the basis of the ratlio of cach
company's California revenuc 4o the tetal revenue carned by -them .
in t%e itate, except that depreclation cxpense is computed on a mile-
age basis.




30868 et al, ~ MG

number of bus miles to be operated in the test year and to the anti-
cipated level of certain operating expenses. The Commission engi-
neer's estimate was based upon the amount of service;operated in the
l2-month period ended October 31, 1550. In the face of a declining
traffic trend, the company's greater estimate of the anticipated
nunber of bus miles is not acceptable. Depreciation'expense for
revenue equipment was calculated by the engineer on a straight line
basis for lO-year service life whereas the company used 8-year
service life, a relatively high depreciation rate for the first S
years and declining rates thereafter.l9 &s previously indicated,
the difference between the percentages for the peridds in the
tapering depreciation échedule used in the company's figures is too
great for the purposes of these proceedings. On this record, a
straight line schedule based 6n 10-year service life is appropriate.
Adiusted Operating Results for Gnevhound

The Commission engineerts caleulations of revenues and
expenses were based as previously indicated upon more recent oper=-
ating data than were avallable when the company witness grepared kis
estimates. In view of this, the enginecer’s figures.will be used in
making the adjustments just discussed and for recalculating the'esti-
mated operating results. The revenues and operating expenses for the
California intrastate operations for the yea:.l951 under the present
fares involve revisions to the extent shown below. |

The revenue estimate must be advanced by $1%0,000 to re-
flect the interim inerease in Marin County commutation fares. The
company claimed that it was realizing only $100,000 from the in-
crecased fares but this estimate was based on experience for only one

month. This test perioed is too short to be considercd répreséntatﬁm.

L9ror equipment purchased new, the company used depreciation rates
of 15 percent for the first five years, 8 percent for the next two
years and % percent for the eighth year.

“33-




A.30868,30869, et al~mmi

Adjustments of the operating expenses under the present
fares involve the addition of the following anounts. £o various expense
itens: $3h0,800 representing a portion oflthe total wage increase
granted to drivers and station employees; WZOO 400 for advances in
the costs of tires and tubes; £79,400 to adjust maintenance costs for
new busses; $44,400 for wages of drivers of main line busses; $13,300
to adjust an error in the calculations of fuel costs:for the Marin
County service; $1,400 for cormissions paid at depots on ticket sales
under the interim increase; #%41,500 and $4,20C to adjust Califbrnia
transportation tax on Mother revenue" and on the interim increase,
respectively; $8,400 for fuel tax on the above adjustment of the fuel
costs; and $9,000 for annual depreciation on a new dépot at San Diego.
These adjustments amcunt to $742,800.

For the estimates under the proposed fares, the revenue
figures are reduced by $45,800 to adjust an error in the caleculation
of race track revenue. The adjustments inmthe operating expenses
shown above for the present fares were included in the expenses under
the proposed fares to the extent that they were applicable. The
various expense items in question were reduced to reflect the effect
of the lesser number of bus miles invelved under the proposed fares. .
On this basis, the changes in question are: $335,300 for the wage
increase; $196,900 for tires and tubes; $78,800 for maintenance of
new busses; 843,700 for drivers'wages; $12,900 for thc Marmn County
fuel; $a1 500 to adjust the transportation tax; $8,100 for fuel tax;
and $9,000 for depreciation on the San Dlego depot. A downward
adjustment of $1,400 is also nccessary to bover'the reduction in
transportation tax resulving from the deduction made from the race
track revenue. | ,

With these adjustments, the results of operation for the
year 1951 under the present and proposed farcs would be as set forth

in Tables Nos. 4 and 5 below.




A.30868 MG #

TAZLE NO. L

Adjusted Lstimated Results of Pacific Grevhound Lines! California
Intrastate Operations under Present Fares and Proposed Fares

Revenues

Passenger Revenue
Other Revenue

Total

Operating Expenses

eqiipment Maintenmee
Tranaportation

Station

Traffice

Inzurance & Safety
Administrative & General

Depreciation
Operating Taxes

Operating Rents

Sub~total

Wage increase for drivers and
gtation employees

Increase in cost of tires and
tuke s

Total

Net Operating Revenue

Income Taxes

Net, Income

Zgtimated Intrastate Rate Base
Rate of Return

Operating Ratio Cefore Taxes
Cperating Rotio After Taxes

) -
# - Red Figure (Credit)

for the Year 1951

Present
Fares

$16,LL5,L00 -

1,55L,500 -

518,040, 300

% 3,333;600
6 592;,(200
2,375,600

606,500
969,500
1,527,200
1,147,300

* 126,900

340,800

200, LoO

%18,611,200
¢ (G70,8%0)

5 (TT55%)
$10, 716, 100

103.2%

Indicates loss

Proposed
fares

918,532,100
1,55L,900

%2C,127,000

$ 3,265,300
G L5, 300

2,167,200

953,700
1,521,200
;247,300
1,701,500

* 126,900

$17,985,100

335,300

518,517,300

S 1;609’ 700
785,200

4] 2
310,316,%00

92:0%
95.9%




A.30868 ot al - ST #

TABLE NO. 5

Adjusted Estimated Results of Paeific Groyhound Lines! Operation of Local
‘ cnd Peninsula Area,
Undor Prosont Fares and Proposed Fares for the yoar 1951

Services, viz.: Morin Cowaty, Contre Costa County

Reveonucs
Passcengor Revonue
Othor Revenuo

Total

Oporating Expensos
Equipmont Maintonsnee
Transportation
Station
Traffic
Insurance & Safoty
Administrativo & General
Deprociation
Operating Toxes
Oporating Rents
Sub=total
Wage dncroase for drivers and
station employces
Increase in cost of tires and
tubes
Toted :
Not Operating Revonue
Operating Ratio Beforo Taxes

ROVENUCS
ressonger Rovonuo
Qthor Rovenue
Total

Operating Expenses
Equirment Maintenonce
Transportation
Station
Traffic
Insurancoe & Sefety
Administrotive & Gonmoral
Doprociction
Oporating Toxes
Operating Rents
Sub~total
Wage inercase for drivers and
station cmployocs
Increase in cost of tiros and
tubcs
Total
Net Operating Revonue
Incomo Texes
Not Income
Opercting Ratio Before Taxes
Oporating Ratie Aftor Taxos

( ) = Indicatos Loss

rresont Faros

$ 1,608,000
800
§1,632,800

278,500
928,300
127,500
47,100
107,200
167,000
92,000
164,200
* 1
& 1,852,500

42,300

12,800
§ 1,547,600
($314,800)

1319.3%

Proposod Faros

Mardin County
& 1,898,300
$ 1,923,400

827,400
137,900

47,100
102,100

92,000
169,400

* 19,300

s 1’847,300
41,500

12,000
& 1,900,800
6,400

Contra
Costn Count

$ 662,200
13,300
v 675,500

& 154,100
287,200
81,500
15,600
55,600
71,600
49,000
67,400

*. 7,600
T4, 400

¥

13,700

1 6,700

d
v _794,8C0
($119,300)
7.7

Contrza
Costa Cownty

& 796,400
—_13,300
¢ 809,700

$ 148,700
278,200
91,100
15,600
53,700
71,300
49,000
70,150
7,600
8 770,150
13,500

o £,400
$ 790,050
19,650
5,500

16,200
98.8%
99.2%

3=

' M ,1150
97.6%
98.3%

Peninsula

& 1,674,500
‘I

$ 1,716,400

336,200
669,300

. * 10,500
§ 1,825,200

43,500

$ 2,029,500
1,900
$ 2,071,400

643;,100
42,300
120,100
166,400
99,300
172,200

* 10,
% 1,801,500

40,800

143,300
% 1,856,900
214,500

114,600 |
89.6%
94.5%

* Rod Figure (Credit)




30868 ot al. - M(»

Grevhound's Commutation Fares

As previously indicated, Greyhound proposes to increase
its commutatlon fares between San Francisco and points in Marin
County, Contra Costa County and the Peninsula territery.. The ad-
vances aversage 75 percent, 30 percent and 39 percent, respectively.
By Decision No. 44758 of September 1, 1550, in Applications Nos.
30868, 30869 and 30870, iavolved herein, an interim increase of 25

percent was authorized in the Marin County commutation fares pending
final disposition of the proposals.

The three services in question involve movements of pas-
sengers under one-way and round-trip fares as well as commutation
fares. The commuter traffic amounts to about 50 percent of the total
traffic handled in the Marin County service, 17 percent for Contra
Costa County and 24 percent for the Penimsula. The commuter move-
ment occurs during two peak perieds from 7:00 a.m. to 9:00 a.m. and
from %:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.nm., Mondays through Fridays.

According to the testimony of‘recoid, the commuter services
are unusually expensive to perform because of the concentration of
substantial movements in two relatively short peak periods of the
day. Comprehensive studies of the assignment and utilization of
equipment and drivers in these services were submitted. They indi-
cated, for example, that the Marin County service during the off~
peak nperiocds was‘performed with a total of 25 busses and that the
peak-period operations reguired 109 busses to‘handle the traffic.

It was shown that but little use could be made of the peek-period
cquipment during the off-peak operations because the traffic volume
was small. Greyhound‘s contracts with labor 6rganizations requiré
payment for the idle time of the drivers between the peak periods. |
The effect of these operating eonditions is iilustrated by the factn
that the estimated driver costs of record are equal to 16.3 cents

-37-




30868::'&7&3..-1”:&’ , .

por bus mile for the Merin, 12.3 conts for the Poninsula and 9,3 conts for the
Contra Costa operations, as comparcd with 9.‘7 cgn‘bs fo;- other local S;Brvices where J
oxtonsive commutor oporations are not iavolved. °

Witnossos for Croyhound asserted that the precent coamutatisn fares were
materiadly out of line with cwrrent cost lovels. It was pointed out {:ho.t, except
for tho recont interim inecreasc in the Marin County fares, the commmutation fares in
the three torritorices has not beeon inercasod sines thcjr wero ostablished. Accord=
ing to the ovidence, the Marin faros in cffcct prior to the interim incrca.so‘wom
about 21 percent lower thon those charged iz the yesr 1941 when Greyhound's sexvioo
was commoncoed. ZEvidonce was sutmitted showing thet this was attributable to thr;:e
reductions that had boen made in the fares sinee that timo in comncction wi'th down-
word adﬁusunonts in bridge tolls and to tac subscquont ¢stablishment of monthly 5-
day wook commutation farcs that wore lower than the momthly (daily use) fares. It
was indicatod that evon under the intorim increasce the fares were mo higher than
tho_sc in ¢ffect in the yoor 1941.

Undor the proposed adjusiment, the Marin and Contra Costa commutation
fores world o on the lewol of 75 poresnt of tho proposed one~woy fares which are
basod wpcn 2.5 ccats per mile fer distances of 25 miles snd wmder and 2,35 cents
por mile for distancos over 25 miles but not over 50 miles. Tho corrcsponding
rotes por mile for the proposod commutation fares axc 1.875 cents and 1.7625 conts,
For tho Poninsule scrvice, tho sought comrutoticon fares from and te San Franeisco
and from and to points otier than Sar Francisco are constructed on the basis of 65
pereent and 75 porcont, respectively, of the prescat ono-wey fores which aro on tho
lovel of 2.0 conts por milo for distanccs of 50 miles ond vmder. Tho rosulting
cormutation farce are oquak to 1.3 cents por milo. |

201:1 the Morin County scervico, the commuter proportion of the total treffic handled

theroin amounts to comsiderably more thon thet for the other orcas indieated. This
requiros the operction dwring the morning and cvoning peak pordeds of a groater
oaumbor of busses that can e used only for one rolatively short rowmd-trip por day.
Most of thesc bussos arc not nccded durdng the off-poak perieds. Consequoxntly,
materiolly more idle timo must bo paid for in the Marin service 25 compared with
the Contra Coste County and Poninsule oporctions. Exhibits Nos, 29, 30 and 50
indicato that the idle time for Merin County amownts to 64.3 percoant of the total
timo and that for Contra Costa County and the Perdmsula it amowmts to 37.9 percont
end 33.8 porcont, rospoctivoly.




30868 et al. = MG*

Greyhound also proposes to discontinue the present forms
of monthly and 12-ride commutation tickets and to substitute therefor
20-rZde tickets that would be valid for use during the month in which
sold and in the next calendar month, between points where the dis~
tance 1s 30 miles and under. For the greater distances, the limit
would be thirty days after the date of sale. According to the evi-
dence, the shorter limit is nocessary for the latter points in order
to avold application of the federal transportatien tax 6n such
commutation tickets. The witness for Greyhound asserted that the
new form of ticket would enable commuters to obtain full use of the
number of trips provided.  His investigation had shown that this was
not always possible under the limitations governing the use of the

present forms of tickets.

A number of objections to Greyhound'!s proposals expressed

by the protestants were hereinabove dealt with directly in connec-
tion with the matters involved. Additional objections advanced by
these partics will now be discussed. Counsel for the County of
Marin, the cheraticﬁ;of Marin County Commuter Clubs and thé Contra
Costa Commuters Asééciation contended that a segmeht of Greyhound's
operations no smaller than its over-all California intrastate
services should be considered in testing the adequaey or inadéquacy
of the farce structure and that as long as the intrastate opera?ions
were profitable Grcybbund was not entitled to increase its fares in
any particular segment thereof.

Ihe counsel also argued that Greyhound's revenwe needs
should not bo measured by forecasts of the futurc results of opera-
tion under the prescnt faroa; He urged that such forecasts were
susceptible to error and were generally uwnareliable, Exhibits were
subnitted purporting to show that Greyhound's previous forecasts of
its systemvoperdting results were materially out of line with ﬁhe
actual results. One exhibit dealt with the threc-nonth period

-39~




\

30868 ot al. ~ MG*

October 1 to December 31, 1948. The company showed, however, that the

apparent disparity resulted mainly from increases in intrastate fares,
in Arizona and in express charges which were authorized some time
after the forecast was made. A4nother exhibit compared the actual
operating results for the year 1949 with those for the 12 moaths
ended June 30, 1950 and September 30, 1950 and 1951. Evidence was
introduced by the company showing that the figures for the year 1949
reflected the beneficial effect of a general‘increase in California
intrastate fares only for the portion of the year when they were in
effect whereas the effect of the advance was reflected throughout the
other twe periods. It was also shown that the forecast figures for
the 12 months ending September 30, 1951, included recent increases eX-
perienced in wages and in the c¢cost of fuel and tires and tubes amount-
ing to more than one million dollars on a systew basis. The company

~ witness asserted that these advances affected the direct costs and
that in view of the amount involved it was not possidle -as claimed by
protestants to make cconomies that would result in maintaining the
operating costs at the per mile level heretofore prevailing.

Protestants further contended thaﬁ the effect of competiticn
of private automobiles upon Greyhound's future carnings from the local

services must be considerced.

Exhibits were presented indicating that
based on costs exclusive of deprecilation and additional insurance
coverage the operation of car pools by commuters was feasible. It
was claimed that the commutation fares proposcd by Greyhound would re-
sult in substantial loss of traffic and that its carning position
would not be improved.

A mumber of officials of various commuter organizations and
other partics testified in opposition to the farcs proposed by Grey-
hound. They asserted that the sought increases In commutation fares
were greater than the commuters couvld reasonably bear and that fur=

ther residential develcpment of the San Francisco Bay metropolitan

O



30868 ot al. ~ MG

area would be seriously handicapped. In regard to the 20-ride
tickets, the witnesses endorsed Greyhound's purpose of cnabling commu-
ters to obtain full use of their tickets but they objected te the
adoption of the proposed form of ticket. It was urged that the
freguent purchases of tickets that would be involved in the use of
20=-ride tickets wduld be a hardship on the commuters. They requested
the adoption of tickets providing for 40 rides within a period of 45
days for distances not over 30 miles and within 30 days for greater
diétances. The witnesses contended that many occasional rilders
would use the 20-ride fares instead of the regular fares with the re-
sult that Greyhound's reveaues would be correspondingly reduced. The
witnesses also requested the adoptibn of card commutation tickets in
lieu of the proposed coupon books. It was maintained, however, that
the chargaes per ride should not exceed those resulting under the
present fares. Greyhound objected to the card form of ticket. It.
was pointed out that important data rélative'to traffic flows wére
developed from the coupons collected on each bus trip., Assertedly,
such data would not be provided by a card ticket since it would
nerely be punched by the driver.

The witnesses in question also claimed that the equipment
used in the Contra Costa service did not have sufficient powerjand
that there were “standees" on virtually every bus‘trip made during
the commute periods. The company iantroduced considerable testiﬁony
relative to the adequacy of the motive power and to its maintenénce ‘
program. In this connection, a Commission enéineer introduced a
detalled study he had made of the operations in the commute areas in
question. Based on the study, he recommended that Greyhound adjust
the schedules 5o as to equalize loading, reviée the running times to
conform to current traffic conditions, inaugurate "turn-back" of
busses in order to obtain additional trips during peak periods and

coordinate the work of supervisors involved in schedule making.

bl




A. 30868 et al. - lm**

During the course of the heardngs, the company reported that these
recommendations had heen placed in effect. The éngineer also ex-
pressed the opinion that supervision and control of the operations
in the public interest would be facilitated by estadblishment of
loading standards as has been done for certain other carriers hand-
ling commute traffic. The data in this record are not sufficient for
a proper determination of the loading standards that are justified
for Greyhound's local operations.

As previously indicated, Greyhound proposes to maintain
between 2ll points it sexves in California 10-ride fares that are
valid for use within 30 days after the date of sale. It seeks to
have these fares replace v#rious commutation fares in effect between

Santa Monica and Long Seach and intermediate points, between San
=)

Franelzco, Oakland and points in Marin County, on the one hand, and
Mare Island and Vallejo, on the other hend, and between Sacramento
and Woodland. The record shows that the farcs betwecn these points
have not been incrcased since they wero csﬂ;tablished in the years
1941 and 1942. It also shows that the amoﬁnt of traffic‘moving‘under e
the present fares is small.
‘Cibaon Tines? I,Qg.-jl Service

' Gitson Lines provides local scrviéc between Sacramento and
Yorth Sacranento, Vest Sacramento and cther ncaiby points and line-
haul scrvice between Sacramento and Chico and Folsom and intermediate
points. For the local service, nine fare zones arc maintainéd Lfoxr
which the present fares range from 10 cents to 50 cents per ride. In

addition to the fare increascs sought for the linc—haul service,

Givson proposes to advance the local fares by five conts per ride.

A Commission engincer submitted an alternate fare plan involving




30868 et al. -Q* " ‘

lesser increases in one-~way fares for tke shorter nauls based on the
use of tokens sold at the rate of two for 25 cents. TUnder the plan,
the present 1l0-cent intrazone fare would e on the basis of 15 cents
per ride or one token. The present l5-cent fére for interzone move-
ments involving two zones would be 20 cents or one tolen plus five
cents. No change would be made in the ofher interzone fares as
sought by the company.

Witnesses representing a number of ?arenx-Teacher associa~
tiens and community organizations objected to the zranting of any in-
crease in the local fares. In general, thoy asserted that the people
in the loeal areas had relatively low incomes and that the increased
fzres would be burdensome. They also contended that some of Gibson's
routes showld de extended or rerouted so as to provide apprbpri#te
service to certain arcas in North Sacramento, West Sacramento and
nearby points.

The evidence shows that an operating loss dmounting to
$33,%08 would be experienced on the local service if the present fares
were contimued In effect for the next twelve months. - It is clear that
vhcse fares do not covcr'tho cost of the scrvice and-that additional
revenue 1s necded. Howcver, the record shows thot the proposed ad-
venee of five conts per ride in the intrazone ané two-zone fares
affecets 2 large number of passengers who travel dilstances of vhrce
miles z2nd under. An Inerease of five conts per ride for such short

distances would result in the loss of a sudstantial amount of this_

troffic and the corpany would »e deprived of nceded revenue. It ap-

pears thnt the fare nlan suggested by the Commission engincer would
¢nable the company to retain most of thc‘shortéhaul sraffic and would
result in providing a reasonable margin betweoon revenues and CXpenses.
On this basis, the revenues and operating expenses for the iocal OPOrn=-
tlons oly would arouat tos32%,139 and3312,026, respectively. The cpor-
ating income after provision for income taxes would amount fo 310,h36,vf

. . ~ . * . y v/'
the corresnondl-c’overating ratlo rould oe 96.8 verce T, and the rute

of return 5.4 perccnt. With the forccoins aodifications, the nro=- el
rosad fires ure justified’ on this record and will be authorized.
In regard to protestants! complaiﬁtsjrclativc to the serv-

lce, the Commission has since cuthorizod Gibsor Lines in Decision




30868 et al. - MG

No. 45488 of March 27, 1951, in Application No. 32157, to make sub-
stantial changes in its operating routes in the Sacramento area. 4
number of these changes affect the territories referred to by pro-

testants. It appears that the authorized changes in the operations

should result in reasonable satisfaction of‘protestanxs"cOmplaints.

Conglusions

The evidence dealing with the financial position of all
applicants herein under the present and proposed fares has been care-
fully revicwed. Likewlse, protestants' objections have been fully
considered. Competent studies of revenues and operating expenses
were introduced in evidence. The studies included the results of
operation for the most recent l2-month periods for which the figures
were available as well as forecasts of the éstimated operating re-
sults for future l2-month periods. In the forecasts, effect was
given by t£e witnesses to downward trends ih traffiq volume aé de-
rived from consideration of the actual conditions shown by the afore-
sald past operations. Effect was alsc given to known iﬁcreases that
had occurred in operating expenses. In general, both this Commission
and the Interstate Commerce Commission have relied upon forecasts of
future results of operation prepared in the foregoing manner. Al-
though the operating expense figurcs introduced in the instant pro=-
ceedings were in some instancoé based on estimates, paihstaking
efforts were made by the witnesses to develop related bases for the
caleulations. The results achleved as modified herein are reason=-
able on this record and we so find. |

It is clear from the evidence that applicants have experi-
enced substantial inecreases in operating expenses which, coqpled'with
declining traffic trends, have rendered the present fares insuffi-
cient to cover the cost of verforming the services. All of the appli-
cants arc confronted with pressing revenue nceds and relief is

necessary if adequate services to the public arce to be maintained.

B




A.30868,30869, Qal-mmmz

However, Table No. L shows that the incrcased one-way, round-trip and
commutation fares sought by Groyhound together with its other intra-
state revenues would produce a rate of return for its over-all intra-
state operations amounting to 8.0 percent.‘ After careful considera-
tion, the Commission is of the opinion that this rate of retﬁrn is
greater than reasonable for the intrastate operations.

To produce a lower rate of return that would be appropriate
for Greyhound, downward adjustments in the increased fare levels
sought by the company are necessary. In considering these adjust-
ments; the Commission is confronted with broad and unusuvally diffi-
cult problems that involve the continued maintenance of adequate bus
services in a substantial portion of California. As a group, the
seven bus companies involved in these proceedings serve virtually
every section of California. In relation to the other six aéplicantg
Greyhound enjoys a dominant position BecauSe of the materially‘
broader scopé of its intrastate operations. Its anmual volume of
traffic and revenue for these services far exceeds the aggregate
amounts thereof for the.other applicants as a group. Greyhound com-
petes with all the other applicants at a substantial number of points
on thelr routes. The evidence shows that under these conditions the
parity of one-way and round-trip fares proposed herein by all of thé
applicants is essential if all of the carriers in the light of the
competitive situation are to obtain relief through increased fares.
Protestants recogniied these critical conditions by saying iﬁ their
brief that, to be realistic, the virtual inevitability of an increase
in Greyhound's main line fares must be accepted as the only means of
preserving the competitive situation in quéStion.

In this instance, all of the applicants are confronted

with pressing revenue needs, $ix of the aPPlicants SEIVe Comparﬂ-

tively limited arcas in different sections of the State. It is clear

that they perform valuable transportation services that are needed
by the public in those arcas. It is the Commission's obligation to

-L5=




30868 et al, MG.** . .

preserve these needed services to the public and to see that they are
adequately maintained. The six applicants in question urgently need
the full measure of relief that would de provided by increases in one-
way and round-trip fares in the amounts they seek and any reductioh
therein would provide insufficient relief and would result in impair-
ment of the services. This would be detrimental to the territories
they serve and would not be in the public interest. Oxn this record,
it 1s apparent that in order to assure contmuance of zdequate service
in these territories Greyhound's state-wide one~way and round-trip -
fares should be on the levels anthorized for the services of the
other applicants. Under these circumstances, nc downward adjustment
should be made in such fares for the purpose of lowering Greyhbundfs
over-all rate of return to one that is considered apprdp?iate for its
intrastate operations. | ‘t o

This leaves for consideration only the increased ¢ne-way,
round-trip and commutation fares sought for Greyhound's ~ocal services
between San Francisco and points in Marin Coﬁnxy, Contra CostajCoun@y
and the Peninsula area and the advanced commutation fares‘propésed
for a small number of points in other areas. For many years, Grey-
hound has maintained the ome-way ond round-trip fares for these terrie
tories on the general levels provided for its state-wide operations.
This long=-standing relationship should not now be disturbed. Thus,‘
it appears that the downward adjustment roferred to above must be
made In the amounts of the increases proposed in “he commutaticn :
fares in question.

Careful consideration of the wausual cirecumstonces involved
in these proceedings leads to the conclusion that the reqnests'of all
of the applioahts herein for nceded additional revenne:would be pro- |
vided for by authorizing them to increase all of their‘fares to the
full extent proposed in their applications, as amended, exceptfthat
Gibson Lines'! local fares‘should be advanced only to the extent here=
inzbove indicated and that Greyhcund's commutafion fares should be.
adjusted by authorizing continumance on a permancnt basis of the ingxy'
terim incroase granted in the Marin County fares, supra, with no
further advance in such fares and no inerease in any of'the other

b

3




30866 et al, - MQ** o

commutation fares. Upward adjustments ol the fares will be authorized accordingly.
These upward adjustments will prbduce‘ additional revenuos necded 1o assure con-
tinued maintenance of adequate services in ‘the sectiéns of the S'ba.td served by

the various applicants. Although no increases otheor ‘the.n the interim adjustment
aro being granted in Groyhound's commutetion fares, the advances authorized in

the other fares will provide & reasonable margin between the revenues and expenses
for Greyhownd's over-ell intrastate operations. The operating results for the

entire intrastate operations and for the local services in the San Francisco Bay

21
ares for the test yeor under the ineressed fares would be as follows:

Contra. .
Total Marin Costa
Intrastate County County Peninsula

Revenues $19,842,200 31,776,600 §$780,100  $1,959,700
Operating Expenses 18,547,100 1,923,500 790,900 1,862,200
Net Operating Rovenmue & 1,205,100 $ (146,900) $(20,800)

Income Texes ’630:@ e -
Net Income $ 664,500 § (246,900) $(10,800)

Rate Base 310,316,100
Rate of Retwrm 6.4%

Operating Ratios:
Before Taxes 93.5% 108.2% 10L4% . 95.0%
After Taxes 96.7% — — E 9723

( ) - Indicates Loss |
The rate of return of 6.4 porcent shown in :thc above 'ta.buf!_.a‘bién would

‘onmamy

be produced by Creyhound!s intrsstate fore structure as a whole when adjus*scd as
cbovo indicated. On this record, we find that this rate of return is w::.th:z.n the
zone of reasonablencss for Greyhound's over-all intrastate oporations. |

The operating rosults sct forth in the tabu:l.:'xtion for the Marin
County, Contra Costa County and Perinsula operations inglude tho revenues -
that would be derived from ome-way, rownd-trip end comﬁta.td.on faxes oo
adjusted to tho extent indicated above. The figures for each operatiom, wiion
considerod individually, show that there would bo operating lessos for the
Marin and Contra Costa services and that the rovenves from tho Peninsula ~

operations would execed tae operating eXponses, Howewver, when tho threo scrvices

are viowed as a singlé local opoeration radisting fram San Froncisco to nocxrby

points iz the San Franciseo Bay metropolitan area,tho'j sgegregate rcvonuos; although

-~

217.’110 oporating expenses for the Marin Comty and Contre Costa County services
include $175,000 and $30,000, respectivoly, for the two bridge tolls imvolved in
conducting tho cperations. No tridge tolls are involved in the Ponimsula service.

e




30868 et al. - g**

not fully cevering the operating expenses, appear to be sufficient to -
meet the out-of-pocket costs and also to make some conxribution ﬁo
the constant expenses. |

The fact that the constant expenses would not be recovered
in full is not unusval in operations involving the movement of passen-
gers under one-=way, round-trip and commutation fares. Ia such in-
stances, carriers have for many years covered the deficiency by hav-
ing the classes of traffic that are able to bear higher fares maké
greater than usual contributions to the constant expenses. In‘doing
50, the carriers have considered that the fare levels were of greater
than usual importance to the commuters and the communities in which
they live. Unlike travel under the one-way and round-trip farcs,
which 1s often made at the pleasurc of the traveler or as 2 business
cxpense, commutation fares generally cover necessary tranSportatibn
of the individual to and from work and therefore constitute an
essontial item in his budget or cost of living. Commuter transporta-
tion is sold in wholesale quantitics and is paid for in advance for
the entire month or other period covered by the ticket. Such fares
traditionally haﬁe been made at ¢onsiderably lower le&els than the
regular farcs. This has helped to build up the suburban areas which,
in furn, has provided substantial pools of potential passengers for
movement under the uswally profitable one-way and round-trip fares.
These general conditions surrounding the handling of commutor tfaffic
are alse prcsen@ in Greyhound!s Marin County, Contra Costa County and
Poeninsula operations. |

Since inercases in commutation fares other than the intesim
inereasc, supra, will not be authorized, Greyhound should not be clled .
upen to incur tho additional coxpease involved in adoption of the new
form of commutation ticket as rceoucsted by protestants. The ﬁrésent

forms of tickets will be retained.

Greyhound maintains round-trip fares on the basis of 180

porcent of the one-way fares. Its proposal to discontinue these

I TEC N




30868 et al. SJ =

round-trip fares between points where the ome-way fare 1s 75 cents
and under is not justified. Throughout these proceedings, witnesses
for Greyhound stresscd the fact that the traffic volume had steadily
declined in the postwar period and that this had materially contrib-
uted to its present unfavorable earning position. The round-trip
fares would be discontinued in short-haul areas where it is féasible
for patrons to use their autcmobiles. The Commission is of the
opinion that the proposal would have a substantial adverse effect on
the traffic volume and would not be in the interests of either the
public or Greyhound.
Greyhound 's request for authority ﬁo discontinue its mileage
and scrip books will be granted. The mileage books provide for 700
miles of transportation et a charge of $¥13.00. The scrip bocks con-
tain coupons for transportation having a value of $25.00. They}are
sold for $22.50. It is proposed to discontinue the books rather than
to bring the charges into line with current cost levels. Ihe record
shows that the sale of the bnoxs steadily declined over the yeafs and
now averages only two to three per month. Continuance of these fares
at the present level would result in breaking dowvm the benefiéiai
effect of the fare increases herein authorized in the other fares.
Other changes provosed by Grevhound. involve modifications
of existing tariff provisions governing stopovers and the handlidg
of bvaggage. They appear to be appropriate and will be authorizead.
Greyhound also submitted & memorandum in which ralings Qere
requested on & number of issues involved in these proceedings. These
matters were dcalt with hereinabove in disposing of various problems
presented by this record. No good purpose would be served by rcpeat-
ing these findings. |
Upon consideration of all of the evidence of record, we are
of the opinion and hereby find that increased f@res to the extent
indicated in the foregolng opinion have beon justified and that in

all other respects the propesals have not been Justified.
~49=




30868 ot al. - Y6 *v @

Based upon the evidence of record and upon the concluéions
ané findings set forth in the preceding opinion,

IT IS HERE3Y ORDERED that Burlington Transportation Company,
Continental Pacific Lines, Interstate Transit Lines, 4
Orange Belt Stages and Santa Fe Transportation Company; be and they
are hereby authorized to establish, on not less than five (5) days?
notice to the Commission and the public, the increased passenggrfares
as proposed in their applications, as amended, filed in these pro-
ceedingse. |

IT IS HEREBY FURTEER ORDERED that Gibson Lines be and it is
hereby authorized to establish, on not less tharn five (5) days! notice.
to the Commission and the public, the increased passenger fares as
- proposed in its application filed in these proceedings,'sﬁbject to

the Tollowing:
1. Increase the present one-way zone fare of 10 cent#

per ride to the level of 15 cents cash or one token, in lieu
of the proposed fare. :

2. Increase the present zone fare of 15 cents per ride
to the level of 20 cents cask or one token plus five cents, in
lieu of the proposed fare.

3. The tokens referred to in subparagraphs 1 and 2 of
this ordering paragraph saell be so0ld at the rate of two for
25 cents. OSnecial tickets s0ld at the aforesald rate may be
issued by Gibson Lines,in lieu of the tokens.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that Pacific Greyhownd Lines be
and it 15 hereby sutinorized to establish, on not less than five (5)
deys' notice to the Commission and the public, the increased passens—
ger fares and changes in governing rules as proposed in its apﬁlica—
tions, as amended, filed in these proceedings, subject to the follow
following: |

1. Establish the interim commutation fares asuthorized
by Decision No. W+758 of September 1, 1950, in Application
No. 30868, as amended, as permanent fares. No further in-
¢rcase shall be made in sueh farces.

2. No inerease shall e made in the present commuta=- .
tion farcs described in Applications Nos. 30869, 36870 and
31425, as amended.

3. The percoentage basic of 180 percent now used in
constructing round-trip fares shall not be discontinued as
proposgd in Applications Nos. 30368, 30869 and 30870, s
amended.

~50-




.. e

30868 et al.

%. Cancel Local and Interdivision Passenger Tariff
No., 466, C.R.C. No. 259 and Local, Interdivision and Joint
Passenger Tariff No. %90, Cal.P.U.C. No. 137, of Pacific
Greyhound Lincs concurrently with the cffcctiveness of the
inereased fares authorized herein.

IT IS EEREBY FURTEER ORDERED that concurrently with the .
effectivencss of tariffs of Pacific Greyhound Lines naming the in-
creased fares authorized herein, the interim increase granted by
Decision No. 44758 of September 1, 1950, in Applications Nos. 30868,
30869 and 30870, as amended, shell be abrogated end superseded. |

IT IS HEREBY FURTEER ORDERED that applicants be and they
are hercby dirccted to post and maintain in their vehicles and depots
notices of the increased fares. Such notices shall be posted not
less than five (5) days prior to the effective date of such inereased
fares and shall be maintained for o period of not less than ﬁhirty |
(30) days. | | |

IT IS EEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that in all other respects the
application of Gibson Lines and applications, as'amcnded, of Pacific
Greyhound Lines filed in these proceedings be and they are and cach
of them is hercby denied.

IT IS EEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the authority herein
granted shall expire nincty (90) days after the cffectijc daté of
this order.

This order shall become cffective twenty (20) days after
the date hercof.

Moy, 1951.

R,
e

¥
Y

E
.~
E

RSN
‘o LS
AV

Chy

T G

F—~

N

. Wy
- - ‘- -~ y
-u..,‘_‘“ a N i o w ;'. . .
commisgioners -, v o vl
) . J’ P ——— T




I concur in the decision of the Commission except
in the final treatment therein accorded commutation fares.
Dated: lay 29, 1951.

S,
%ﬁﬁmsﬂomr




A 30868, et al
rh

oo

I concur in the deeision of the Commission except
in the final treatment therein accorded the commuiation
fares.

It is apparent from the record in *these proceed-
ings that the commutation fares now in effect are materially
out of Iine with the present cost levels and the carrier
can only maintaln such fares vy burdening other traffic.

Dated: llay 29, 1951.

Comm@ssioner




